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Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unccal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 1l4th Street

San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

February 27, 1995

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager,
David J. Camille, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6277-05)
dated February 1, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Mr.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,

please feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120.

Any other

questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2335.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc

Y o éu,/k

rrel F. Crider
/ifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. David J. Camille

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL' (510) 802-5120 FAX (510) 689-1918

w0
Gl
-

Lo

R Yol
Pt

5
(% ]

........



R MONITORING
B PURGING

! g
_J_IJ __: SERVICES, INCORPORATED
n——

& DISPOSING
W SAMPLING

MPDS-UN6277-05
February 1, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David J. Camille

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.

The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in
Table 1, The ground water flow direction during the most recent
quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on January 5, 1995. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 9.5 and 10.5 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
gamples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter awber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
gstate-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged
ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for
treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to
date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the
ground water samples collected this quarter are shown on the attached
Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 682-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Sk Sk

Sarkis Aarkarian
Staff Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

Lhiicense No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3

Location Map
Figures 1 & 2

Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground ‘Water = Depth to - Total Well W .Product '~ @:: .  Wal
U Elevation - Water- ~ - . Depth . -Thickness o 0 U Pury

Well # ._.(feef) . .. .feet)® . [(feet)e. > (feet): + gheen* . foa’

(Monitored and Sampled on January 5, 1995)

MWl 23.02 9.48 24.88 0 No 10.5
MWZA 23.16 106.37 25.35 0 No 10.5
MW3 23.34 8.88 23.43 0 No 10
MwW4 22.94 8.82 22.52 0 No 9.5
MW5 22.91 6.38 20.95 Q No 10
MW6 22.99 5.85 19.60 0] No 9.5
{(Monitored and Sampled on October 6, 1994)
MW1 22.16 10.34 24 .43 0 No 10
MW2A 22.22 11.31 25.20 0 No 9.5
MW3 22.40 9.82 23.37 0 No 8.5
M4 22.26 9.50 22.80 0 No 9.5
MW5 22.20 7.09 20.52 0 No 9.5
MW6 22.25 6.59 19.23 0 No 9
(Monitored and Sampled on July 7, 1954)
MW1 22,27 10.23 24.31 0 No 10
MW2A 22.37 11.16 25.20 0 No 10
MW3 22.55 9.67 23.17 0 No 9.5
MW4 22,38 9.38 22.12 0 No 9
MWS 22.33 6.96 20.53 0 No 9.5
MWé 22.42 6.42 19.22 0 No 9
{(Monitored and Sampled on April 4, 199%4)
MW1 22.23 10.27 24.30 0 No 10
MW2A 22.30 11.23 25.20 0 No 9.5
MW3 22.50 8.72 23.17 0 No 9.5
Mw4 22,37 92.39 22.10 0 No 9
MWS 22.25 7.04 20.51 0 No 8.5
MW6 22.32 6.52 18.23 0 No 9
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Well Casing

Elevation
Well # {(feel) *
MW1 32.5%0
MW2A 33.53
MW3 32,22
MW4 31.76
MW5 29.29
MW6 28.84

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea
Level (MSL), based on a Benchmark located on the west side of East 14th
Street, approximately 75 feet north of 155th Avenue (elevation = 31.65
feet MSL).
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
S oo L e TRHas Lo ok Ry lel

" Date’ - Well & ' @asoline . “Benzene | . Toluene: : bepzene v

1/058/95 MW1 780 30 ND ND 9.1
MW2A 1404 1.4 ND ND ND
MW3 1404 ND ND ND ND
MW4 1504 ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND
MWé6 ND ND ND ND ND

10/06/94 MW1 970 19 ND ND 13
MW2A 71 6.4 ND 2.1 2.4
MW3 93¢ ND ND . ND ND
MW4 784 ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND

7/07/94 MW1 2,1004¢ 250 ND 57 200
MW2R 90 5.2 ND 1.5 2.2
MW3 1904 ND ND ND ND
MW4 1504 ND ND ND ND
MW5 T2 ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND

4/04/94 MW1 1,100 15 ND ND 7.4
MW2A 80 8.0 ND 1.4 1.5
MW3 1704 ND ND ND ND
MW4 120 0.76 0.76 ND 0.98
MW5 654 ND ND ND ND
MWe6 574 ND ND ND ND

1/06/94 MW1 260 21 ND 2.5 14
MW2A 110 2.6 ND 1.6 1.7
MW3 1404 ND ND ND ND
MW4 100 ND ND ND ND
MW5 624 ND ND ND ND

MwWe 53+ ND WD ND ND
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TABLE 2 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
_ e TRH ase o a0 S e L Brhy -t e

'Date - Well # '.C?-_a__s.,ghling - 'Bangzere’ | Tgluens n,‘_."baﬁ"zen'e;:u CRylenes

10/06/93 MW1 1,200 36 ND ND 23
MW2A 1104 12 ND 7.4 1.4
MW3 1404 ND ND ND ND
MW4 1304 ND ND ND ND
MW5 60¢ ND ND ND ND
MWe6 ND ND ND ND ND

7/01/93 MW1 510 100 Q.79 5.7 52
MW2A T4 4 0.75 ND ND ND
MW3 1204 ND ND ND ND
MW4 9le ND ND ND ND
MWS 544 ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND

4/02/93 MW1 690 94 0.73 5.3 39
MW2A 120 7.2 ND 5.8 1.2
MW3 130 ND ND ND ND
MW4 1104 ND ND ND ND
MWS 654 ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND

1/29/93 MW1 74004 69 ND 3.8 43
MW2A 66 1.4 ND ND ND
MW3 130¢ 0.84 ND ND ND
MW4 130¢ 0.95 ND ND ND

10/20/92 MW1 720 110 1.4 18 110
MW2A 96 2.8 ND 1.8 1.6
MW3 1804 ND ND ND ND
MW4 1104 ND ND ND ND

7/20/92 MW1 630 100 2.8 6.3 52
MW2A 99 8.6 ND 2.4 0.95
MW3 1204 ND ND ND ND

MW4 80¢ ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
- S o tmPHas. L o o 0 U ERhy - o e
" Date = ' Well #- Gasclime . Benzene' - Toluepe - benzend = 'Xylsnes-
4/23/92 MWl 530 100 7.9 4.6 60
MW2A 190 15 ND 15 2.0
MW3 150¢ 1.6 ND ND ND
MW4 1204 ND ND ' ND ND
1/13/92 MW1 450 240 4.6 8.6 73
MW2A 160 11 2.0 10 5.9
MW3 1204 ND ND ND ND
MW4 58¢ ND ND ND ND
9/10/91 MWL 280 38 3.1 4.1 22
MW2A 180 8.7 0.93 15 13
MW3 170 ND ND ND ND
MW4 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 MW1 310 1.5 ND ND 0.31
MW2A 54 1.2 ND ND 0.69
MW3 160 0.65 ND ND ND
MW4 64 ND ND ND ND
3/15/91 MW1 110 21 ND ND 8.4
MW2A 160 2.5 ND ND 51
MW3 150 ND ND ND 0.45
MW4 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 MW1 450 150 6.8 0.28 49
MW3 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 54 ND ND ND ND
9/19/90 MW1 140 ND ND ND 3.5
MW3 74 0.74 ND ND ND
MW4 61 . ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MW1 310 10 0.89 0.37 2.1
MW3 190 1.5 0.68 ND 5.3

MW4 66 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
ate . Well ¥ - Qasoline = Benzene . Toluene - ‘benzede ~ Xy
3/29/90 MW1 320 12 1.6 0.31 3.5
MW3 g5 ND ND ND ND
MW4 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MW1 340 100 13 3.4 44
MW2 660 220 6.6 13 36
MW3 120 6.7 0.64 0.4¢6 1.5
MW4 97 1.6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MW1 550 32 17 3.4 52
MW?2 170 2.0 0.38 ND 9.5
MW3 76 ND ND ND ND
MW4 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MW1 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 32 ND ND ND ND
Mw4 37 ND ND ND ND

’ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

¢¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter (yg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6, 19594, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
R o 1,z hgiaed, 2. Total O11
S . TPH as Tetra— t Trlchloro chhlcsro Elchloro» & Grease
Date - ,Well # Digsel chloroathene ¢thene’ - ethana’ ' ethene - _(mg /L)
1/05/95 MW3 ~- 1,100 18 ND 6.2 --
4/04/94 MWl* -- 390 38 ND 17 -
1/06/94 MW3 -- 960 ND ND ND --
4/02/93 MWl ND -- -- -- -- -~
MW2 ND -- -- - -- -~
MW3 ND -- -~ - -- --
MW4 ND -- -- - - --
MWS ND 190 ND ND ND -~
MWE ND 71 ND ND ND --
1/29/93 MWl ND 300 ND ND ND -
MW2A ND 140 10 ND ND -~
MW3 ND 980 ND ND ND --
MW4 ND 950 ND ND ND --
10/20/92 MWl ND 230 22 ND 16 --
MW2A ND 64 11 ND ND --
MW3 ND 1,100 20 ND ND --
MW4 ND 360 17 ND ND --
7/20/92 MWl 624 200 7.4 ND ND --
MW2A ND 35 7.2 ND 4.8 ND
MW3 ND 1,400 25 ND ND --
MW4 ND 440 11 ND ND -
4/23/92 MW2A ND 17 5.6 ND 1.9 ND -
1/13/92 MW2A** ND 33 ND ND 2.1 ND
9/10/93 MW2A 65 -- -- -- -~ --

6/10/91 MW2A 100 150 10 ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
e S > o 1,2~ . Qis-1,2- Total 0il
. ;.'-,"TPH as; Tetra»;;“TrichlormnDichloro*niahlnrOA & Greasew
Date Well #- ngse chloroethene ethene . ethane _ethene & . -
3/15/91 MW2A ND 67 8.2 ND 2.6 ND
12/12/89 MW2 1,700 30 9.0 ND ND 1.2
9/13/89 MW2 ND 18 6.1 4.2 1.2 ND
6/06/89 MW2 ND 110 4.4 2.8 ND ND

* Aall EPA method 8240 constituents were non-detectable, except for
concentrations of benzene at 29 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 3.4 ug/L, total
xylenes at 19 ug/L, and trans-1,2-dichloroethene at 2.4 pug/L.

*% 1,1,2-trichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 9.9 ug/L.

¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear be a diesel.

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable in all of the
ground water samples, except as indicated.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6, 1994, wexe provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bares Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520

Sequoia

{415) 364-9600
(510) 686-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 686-968%

v Analyt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
MPDS Services “Client Project D Unccal #6277, 15803 E 14th St, San Leancro ~ Sampled:”  Jan 5, 1995
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jan 5, 1995"

*Concord, CA 94520
© Attention: Avo Avedissian

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
_ First Sample #:  501-0222

Reported:  Jan 20, 1995

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total

Number Description  Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ua/L pg/L ug/L ug/L Ho/L

501-0222 MW-1 780 30 ND ND 9.1

501-0223 MW-2 4 140% 1.4 ND ND ND

501-0224 MW-3 140* ND ND ND ND

501-0225 Mw-4 150* ND ND ND ND

501-0226 MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND

501-0227 MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND

* Hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5010222.MPD <1>



Sequoia
& ¥ Analytical

- MPDS Bervices

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

" Attention: Ava Avedissian

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520
19 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

First Sample #:  501-0222

(415} 364-9600
(510) 686-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (216) 921-0100

"Client Project 1D: 'Urocal #6277, 16503 € 14th sf, San Leanar ~ Sarpled: ~ "Jan 5, 1995
Matrix Descript: Water Received: Jan 5, 1995.
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jan 20, 1995

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample
Number Description
501-0222 MW-1
501-0223 Mw-2 A
501-0224 MW-3
501-0225 MW-4
501-0226 MW-5
501-0227 MW-6

Chromatogram Dl Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Pattern Factor Analyzed 1D Recovery, %
QG Limits:
70-130

Gasoline 5.0 1/13/95 HP-5 94
Discrete Peak* 1.0 1/11/95 HP-4 111
Discrete Peak* 1.0 1/11/95 HP-4 112
Discrete Peak* 1.0 1/11,/95 HP-4 109
-- 1.0 1/12/95 HP-2 96
- 1.0 1/11/95 HP-3 93

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on Flle

Alan 8. Kemp

Please Note:
* "Discrete Peak" refers to an unidentified peak in the EPA 8010 range.

Project Manager

5010222.MPD <2




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services "7 Client Project ID: Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th St, San Leandro  Sampled: ~ Jan 5, 1995
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Descript: Water Received: Jan 5, 1995 ;
* Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 10-13, 19957
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 501-0224 Reported:  Jan 20, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L po/L

Bromodichloromethane..........ccccooov oo e 050 N.DD.
BrOMOFOIM. et ve ettt eer e s e erabe e e 050 e N.D.
BromMOMEtRaNe. ...t e e 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........cococcvviiieiiiieeeeee 0.50 e N.D.
ChiOTOhENZENE. ..ottt 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOrQEthaNE. ...t s et 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........cccccvivinien e, 1.0 s N.D.
L0 01707 70’ (o] 1 11 ISR S URU ST ORUR 050 s N.D.
CHIOromethane.. ...ttt e 1.0 i N.D.
Dibromachloromethane.........c.ovveivevecc e 050 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccocciiiiiiis e v 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene. ..o vecnciennin e e 0.50 s N.D.
1,71-DIchlOroethans... ..o vcvieee e 050 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane......ccoooeviin e e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......coovriecis et ers 0.50 e N.D.
mﬁrﬁﬂtﬁéam»-uxﬁc»unnntuwumunuuuuuu m : ' N (.b.t-‘b.‘dzb,.i‘i‘:.i‘l nuinuuuwubuu H N et
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ccooeioc e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlorOPIOPANE. ..o 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........coccvciveciiivicni e, 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccoonriieneceieenenes 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chlorlde............ccccnnne 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccccecovvevennenn, 0.50 N.D.

[T I A GO OB HBIIE, iy, cvinparcsisrexiieninine PRI - R SN LT N |
1,1, 1-Trichloraethane..........ccoceeiviecvinni e e, - 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........cooccov e 0.50 N.D.

| FHCTHOPOBTIONG: Lo s oxiioneinias oninikencppiniionaiomenenshiugize s 1 5 OO e S A )

FIchIorofUOTOMEtaANe. ... eeibieeevrte s (.50 N.D.
Vinyl ChIOHdE. ..o e 1.0 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5010222.MPD <3>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Swite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“MPDS Services T Client Project ID:  Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th $t, San Leandro

. 2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste, 400 Matrix: Liquid

- Concord, CA 94520 ‘-'v
Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 5010222-27 Reported:  Jan 20, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzen A. Tuzon A, Tuzon A. Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5010387 5010387 5010387 5010387
Date Prepared: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Date Analyzed: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Instrument LD.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conge, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ng/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 65 105 115 120
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 65 105 115 17

Relative %

Difference: 0.0 0.0 00 25
LCS Batch#: 2LCS011195 2LC8011195 21.C8011195  2LCS011195
Date Prepared: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Date Analyzed: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Instrument 1.D.#:; HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 84 94 97 96

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note: [

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spegific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure, If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5010222.MPD <4



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytl(:al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPOS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th $t, San Leandro

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid

. Concord, CA 94520 .
. Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 5010222-27 Reported:  Jan 20, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst; A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 5010177 5010177 5010177 5010177
Date Prepared: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Date Analyzed: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 g /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 108 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 1s 105 105

Relative %
Difference: 10 4.5 4.9 4.9

......................

I.CS Batch#: 3LC8011195 3LCs011185 3LCS011485  3LCS011195
Date Prepared: 1/11/95 1/11/85 1/11/95 1/11/95
Date Analyzed: 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95 1/11/95
Instrurment 1.D.#: HP-5 He-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 95 94 91 88

“% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note;

The L.CS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matiix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific cornpounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
Signature on Fils the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5010222.MPD <5



“MPDS Services
. 2401 Stanwell Dr.,

Sequoia
W Analytical

T fient Broject b

Ste, 400

.Concord, CA 94520
Attent_ion: Avo Avedfssian

Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Liguid

Redwood City, CA 94063

Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-2600
{510) 636-9600
{916) 921-5600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 686-963%
FAX (916) 921-0100

Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th 8§, §an Leandro

Rgported:A Jan 20, 19953’1

ANALYTE Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon A. Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5010411 5010411 5010411 5010411
Date Prepared: 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95
Date Analyzed: 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 a0 95 97
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 105 105
Relative %

Difference: 11 11 10 7.9
LCS Batch#: 18011295 1LCS8011295 1LCS011205  1LCS011205
Date Prepared; 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95
Date Analyzed: 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95 1/12/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HpP-2 HP.2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 95 a5 100 98
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

5010222, MPD <6



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th $t, San Leandro
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liguid
" Concord, CA 84520 B
" Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 5010222-27 Reported:  Jan 20, 1995..

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Tuzon A, Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 5010414 5010414 5010414 5010414
Date Prepared: 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95
Date Analyzed: 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 yg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 105 102

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 105 105 103

Relative %

Difference: 4.9 4.9 0.0 0.98
L.CS Batch#: 3LCS011395 3LCS0113095 3LCS011395 3LCS011395
Date Prepared: 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95
Date Analyzed: 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 98 107 109 107
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Flease Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the hatch,

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5010222 MPD <7>



Sequoia
W Analytical

MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
. Concord, CA 94520

Matrix:

680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

Liquid

Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX {916} 921-0100

7 Glfent Project iD! Unocal #6577, 15803 E 14th St San Leandro

Jan 20, 1995

Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 501-0224 Reported:
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlero- 1,1-Dichloro-  Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene ethene ethene benzens
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nl K. Nill K. Nil K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5010301 5010301 5010301 5010084 5010084 5010084
Date Prepared: 1110/95 1110/95 1/10/95 1/93/85 111395 113/95
Date Analyzed: 1/10/95 1/110/95 1/10/95 1/13/95 1/13/95 1/13/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/7 HP5890/7 HP5890/7 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 88 89 92 95 101 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 104 104 92 11 a9 380
Relative %
Difference: 17 16 0.0 16 2.0 3.3
LCS Batch#: LCS011095 LCS011095 LCS011095  LCS011395  LCS011395  LCS011395
Date Prepared: 1/110/95 1110495 1/10/95 111395 1/13/85 1113/95
Date Analyzed: 1110/95 110/95 1110795 1/13/95 1113195 1/13/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/7 HP5890/7 HP5890/7 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6
LCS %
Recovery: 81 90 91 126 102 a2
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B, Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not falt within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5010222.MPD <8>



M P D S Services, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 54520

Tol: {610} 602-5120 Fax: (510} 689-1918 .
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAMPLER UNOCAL . J ANALYSES REQUESTED
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